

Model: BR-C2

AUKEY

User Manual
Portable Audio Receiver

Contents	
English	01 ~ 11
Deutsch	12 ~ 20
Français	21 ~ 29
Español	30 ~ 38
Italiano	39 ~ 47

FCC ID: 2AHH-BR-C2
AUKEY International Ltd.
www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com
No. 102, Building POP, Electronics Trade Center
Huaxian City, Pinghu Town, Longgang District
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518111, P.R. China

CE, RoHS, Made in China

H1. Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY BR-C2 Portable Audio Receiver. Please read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Package Contents

- Portable Audio Receiver
- Micro USB Cable
- 3.5mm Audio Cable
- 3.5mm Audio Connector
- User Manual
- Warranty Card

Product Diagram

Specifications

Model	BR-C2
Version	BT 5 + EDR
Supported Profiles	A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Operating Range	33ft / 10m
Power Input	DC 5V 500mA
Battery Type	Li-Polymer (170mAh)
Working / Standby Time	12 hours / 360 hours
Charging Time	2 hours
Dimensions	50 × 25 × 11mm / 1.47" × 0.75" × 0.33"
Weight	15g / 0.53oz

Habit Vástan Dánk! Köszönjük az AUKEY BR-C2 Hordozható Audio Érintőgép Beszerzését. Kérem, olvassa el figyelmesen a használati útmutatót, és őrizze meg biztonságos helyen a jövőbeli referenciához. Ha bármilyen segítségre van szüksége, kérjük, forduljon ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz a termék modelljével és az Amazon rendeléssel együtt.

Lieferumfang

- Hordozható Audio Érintőgép
- Micro USB Kábel
- 3,5mm Audiokábel
- 3,5mm Audio-Szár
- Használati útmutató
- Garancialevél

Produkt-Diagramm

Spezifikationen

Modell	BR-C2
Version	BT 5 + EDR
Unterstützte Profile	A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Reichweite	33ft / 10m
Stromversorgung	DC 5V 500mA
Akku-Typ	Li-Polymer (170mAh)
Arbeits- / Standby-Zeit	12 Stunden / 360 Stunden
Ladungszeit	2 Stunden
Abmessungen	50 × 25 × 11mm / 1,47" × 0,75" × 0,33"
Gewicht	15g / 0,53oz

Merci d'avoir acheté le AUKEY BR-C2 Récepteur Audio Portable. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi et le garder dans un endroit sûr pour référence future. Si vous avez besoin de plus d'aide, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client avec le numéro de modèle et votre numéro de commande Amazon.

Contenu de l'Emballage

- Récepteur Audio Portable
- Câble Micro USB
- Câble Audio de 3,5mm
- Connecteur Audio 3,5mm
- Mode d'emploi
- Carte de Garantie

Diagramme du Produit

Spécifications

Modèle	BR-C2
Version	BT 5 + EDR
Profils Soutenus	A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Plage de Fonctionnement	33ft / 10m
Entrée de Puissance	DC 5V 500mA
Type de Batterie	Li-Polymer (170mAh)
Temps de Travail / Velle	12 heures / 360 heures
Temps de Charge	2 heures
Dimension	50 × 25 × 11mm / 1,47" × 0,75" × 0,33"
Poids	15g / 0,53oz

Nota: Gracias por comprar AUKEY BR-C2 Receptor de Audio Portátil. Por favor, lea atentamente el manual usuario y guárdelo en un sitio seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita cualquier ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de servicio con el número de modelo de su producto y el número de orden de Amazon.

Contenido del Paquete

- Receptor de Audio Portátil
- Cable Micro USB
- Cable de Audio de 3.5mm
- Conector de Audio 3.5mm
- Manual Usuario
- Tarjeta de Garantía

Diagrama del Producto

Especificaciones

Modelo	BR-C2
Version	BT 5 + EDR
Perfiles Soportados	A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Rango de Operación	33ft / 10m
Entrada de Potencia	DC 5V 500mA
Tipo de Batería	Li-Polymer (170mAh)
Tempo de Funcionamiento / Espera	12 horas / 360 horas
Tempo de Carga	2 horas
Dimensiones	50 × 25 × 11mm / 1,47" × 0,75" × 0,33"
Peso	15g / 0,53oz

Ciao. Grazie per aver acquistato l'AUKEY BR-C2 Ricevitore d'Audio Portatile. Si prega di leggere attentamente l'istruzione d'uso e conservarla in un luogo sicuro per le consultazioni di futuro. Se ha bisogno di qualsiasi assistenza, si prega di contattare il nostro gruppo di supporto con il numero di modello del suo prodotto e il numero d'ordine di Amazon.

Contenuti del Pacco

- Ricevitore d'Audio Portatile
- Cavo Micro USB
- Cavo d'Audio 3,5mm
- Connettore d'Audio 3,5mm
- Manuale d'Uso
- Cartolina di Garanzia

Diagramma del Prodotto

Specificazioni

Modello	BR-C2
Versione	BT 5 + EDR
Profili Supportati	A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
Gamma d'Operazione	33ft / 10m
Potenza d'Ingresso	DC 5V 500mA
Tipo di Batteria	Li-Polymer (170mAh)
Tempo di Operazione / Standby	12 ore / 360 ore
Tempo di Carica	2 ore
Dimensioni	50 × 25 × 11mm / 1,47" × 0,75" × 0,33"
Peso	15g / 0,53oz

说明书尺寸：85x60mm
材质：105g铜版纸
印刷：单黑
装订方式：骑马钉
(封面背面留白，目录另起一页)

Getting Started

Please fully charge the BR-C2 before first use. To charge, connect the BR-C2 to a USB charger or a USB port on a laptop or the included Micro-USB cable.

Press and hold the Multi-Function Button for 3 seconds to turn on / off.

Starten

Laden Sie bitte das BR-C2 vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf. Zum Aufladen, schließen das BR-C2 an ein USB-Ladegerät oder einen USB-Port vom Laptop mithilfe von Micro-USB-Kabel an.

Zum Ein / Ausschalten, halten die Multifunktions-taste für 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Pour Commencer

Veuillez charger complètement le BR-C2 avant la première utilisation. Pour charger, connectez le BR-C2 à un chargeur USB ou à un port USB d'un ordinateur portable avec le câble Micro-USB inclus.

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton Multifonctionnel pendant 3 secondes pour allumer / éteindre.

Empezando

Por favor, cargue completamente el BR-C2 antes de usarlo por primera vez. Para cargar, conecte el BR-C2 a un cargador USB o un puerto USB de un ordenador portátil mediante el cable Micro-USB incluido.

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botón Multifunción durante 3 segundos para encender / apagar.

Per Iniziare

Si prega di caricare completamente il BR-C2 prima del primo uso. Per la carica, collegare il BR-C2 a un caricatore USB o a una porta USB su un computer portatile mediante il cavo Micro-USB incluso.

Tenere premuto il Pulsante di Multifunzione per 3 secondi per accendere / spegnere il prodotto.

Pairing

To connect your wireless devices to the receiver, you need to first enter pairing mode to establish the connection.

- Start with the BR-C2 powered off.
- Press and hold the Multi-Function Button for 5 seconds and the BR-C2 enters pairing mode.
- Turn on the pairing function of the device you want to pair with the BR-C2.
- In the list of available devices, find and select "Aukey BR-C2".
- If a code or pin is required for pairing, please enter "0000".

Simultaneously Pairing with Two Devices

- Follow the instructions in the "Pairing" section to pair the BR-C2 with Device A.
- Once paired, turn on the pairing function of device B.
- In the list of available devices, find and select "Aukey BR-C2".

Kopplung

Um Ihre drahtlosen Geräte zu koppeln, brauchen Sie zuerst in den Kopplungs-Modus gehen, und eine Verbindung herzustellen.

- Starten mit dem BR-C2 ausgeschaltet.
- Halten die Multifunktions-taste für 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, und das BR-C2 geht in den Kopplungs-Modus.
- Aktivieren die Kopplungsfunktion vom Gerät, das Sie mit dem BR-C2 koppeln möchten.
- In der Liste von verfügbaren Geräten, finden und wählen "Aukey BR-C2" aus.
- Wenn ein Code oder Pin für die Kopplung erforderlich ist, geben Sie bitte "0000" ein.

Gleichzeitig mit Zwei Geräten koppeln

- Folgen die Anweisungen in der "Kopplung" Sektion, um das BR-C2 mit Gerät A zu koppeln.
- Sobald gekoppelt, Aktivieren die Kopplungsfunktion vom Gerät B.
- In der Liste von verfügbaren Geräten, finden und wählen "Aukey BR-C2" aus.

Appairage

Pour connecter vos dispositifs sans fil au récepteur, vous devez d'abord les régler en mode d'appairage pour établir la connexion.

- Commencez lorsque le BR-C2 est éteint.
- Appuyez et maintenez le bouton Multifonctionnel pendant 5 secondes et le BR-C2 entre en mode d'appairage.
- Activez la fonction d'appairage de l'appareil que vous souhaitez appairer avec le BR-C2.
- Dans la liste des appareils disponibles, trouvez et sélectionnez "Aukey BR-C2".
- Si un code ou un PIN est nécessaire pour l'appairage, entrez "0000".

Appairer Simultanément avec Deux Dispositifs

- Suivez les instructions dans la section "Appairage" pour appairer le BR-C2 avec le Dispositif A.
- Une fois appairé, Activez la fonction d'appairage de l'appareil B.
- Dans la liste des appareils disponibles, trouvez et sélectionnez "Aukey BR-C2".

Emparejamiento

Para conectar su dispositivos inalámbricos al receptor, primero debe entrar en el modo de emparejamiento para establecer la conexión.

- Comience con el BR-C2 apagado.
- Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón Multifunción durante 5 segundos, y el BR-C2 entrará en el modo de emparejamiento.
- Active la función de emparejamiento del dispositivo que desea emparejar con el BR-C2.
- En la lista de dispositivos disponibles, busque y seleccione "Aukey BR-C2".
- Si se requiere un código o pin para el emparejamiento, por favor, introduzca "0000".

Emparejar Dos Dispositivos Al Mismo Tiempo

- Siga las instrucciones en la sección de "Emparejamiento" para emparejar el BR-C2 con Dispositivo A.
- Una vez emparejado, Active la función de emparejamiento del dispositivo B.
- Una vez emparejado, busque y seleccione "Aukey BR-C2".

Appairamento

Per collegare i suoi dispositivi wireless al ricevitore, prima di tutto è necessario entrare in modalità d'appairamento per stabilire una connessione.

- Inizierà con il BR-C2 spento.
- Tenere premuto il Pulsante di Multifunzione per 5 secondi e il BR-C2 entrerà in modalità d'appairamento.
- Attivare la funzione d'appairamento del dispositivo che si vuole appairare con il BR-C2.
- Nell'elenco dei dispositivi disponibili, trovare e scegliere "Aukey BR-C2".
- Se è richiesto un codice o pin per l'appairamento, si prega d'introdurre "0000".

Appolare Contemporaneamente Due Dispositivi

- Seguire le istruzioni nella sezione "Appairamento" per appairare il BR-C2 con il Dispositivo A.
- Quando è appairato, accendere la funzione d'appairamento del dispositivo B.
- Nell'elenco dei dispositivi disponibili, trovare e scegliere "Aukey BR-C2".

Controls & LED Indicator

Functions	Instructions
Answer / End a call	Press and hold the multi-function button for 2 seconds
Reject an incoming call	Double press the multi-function button when your device is ringing
Switch device	When you have 2 phones connected and get a call on one during a call on the other, press and hold the multi-function button for 2 seconds to switch between the two phone calls
Auto / Unmute	Long press the volume +/- button
Play / Pause	Press the multi-function button once
Volume Control	Short press the volume +/- button
Next / Previous Track	Press the volume +/- button and then press the multi-function button
3D Sound Mode	Press the volume +/- button simultaneously to enter 3D sound mode and then press them again to exit when playing music
Access Voice Assistant	Press and hold the multi-function button for 2 seconds when your device is connected

LED Indicator

LED Indicator	Status
Blue and Red flash alternately	Pairing mode
Blue flashes twice every three seconds	Connected
Red flashes	Low battery
Red on	Charging
Red off	Fully charged

Reset

Turn off BR-C2, press and hold the Multi-Function Button for 8 seconds until the BR-C2 is switched off again.

Caution

- Avoid contact with liquids and extreme heat

Controls & LED Indicator

Funktionen	Anweisungen
Anruf annehmen oder Gespräch beenden	Drücken Sie die Multifunktions-taste 2 Sekunden lang
empfangenen Anruf ablehnen	Drücken Sie die Multifunktions-taste zweimal, wenn Ihr Gerät klingelt
Gerät wechseln	Wenn Sie zwei Smartphones verbunden sind und auf einem ein Anruf eingeht, während Sie mit dem anderen telefonieren, drücken und halten Sie die Multifunktions-taste 2 Sekunden lang, um zwischen den beiden Telefonaten zu wechseln
Stumm / Laut	Drücken die Lautstärke +/- lang
Play oder Pause	Drücken Sie die Multifunktions-taste einmal
Lautstärke steuern	Drücken die Lautstärke +/- kurz

LED-Anzeigen

LED-Anzeigen	Status
Blau und Rot blinken abwechselnd	Kopplungs-Modus
Blau blinkt zweimal alle drei Sekunden	Gekoppelt
Rot leuchtet	Niedrige Akkustand
Rot leuchtet	Aufladen
Rot erlischt	Vollständig aufgeladen

Wartung & Kunden-Support

For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us at the address below that corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

Amazon EU address: support.eu@aukey.com
Amazon CA address: support.ca@aukey.com
Amazon CN address: support.cn@aukey.com

Notice for US: This note, AUKEY, can only provide after-sale service for products purchased directly from AUKEY. If you have purchased from a different seller, please contact their seller to receive a warranty claim.

Notice for EU: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

Réinitialisation

Éteignez le BR-C2, appuyez et maintenez le bouton Multifonctionnel pendant 8 secondes jusqu'à ce que le BR-C2 s'éteigne.

Attention

• Évitez tout contact avec les liquides et la chaleur extrême

Garantie & Service Client

Pour des questions, assistance, soutien et des demandes de garanties, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse ci-dessous qui correspond à votre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle du produit.

Amazon EC commandes: support.eu@aukey.com

Notice: Ce document ne peut fournir un service après-vente que pour les produits achetés directement chez AUKEY. Si vous avez acheté auprès d'un vendeur différent, veuillez contacter leur vendeur pour les services ou garanties.

Reiniciar

Apague el BR-C2, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón Multifunción durante 8 segundos hasta que el BR-C2 se apague de nuevo.

Precaución

- Evite todo contacto con líquidos y calor extremo

Garantía & Soporte al Cliente

Para preguntas, asistencia, apoyo o reclamaciones de garantía, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros en la siguiente dirección que se corresponde con su región. Por favor, incluya su número de orden de Amazon y su número de modelo del producto.

Amazon EU pedidos: support.eu@aukey.com

Reiniciar

Spengere il BR-C2, tenere premuto il Pulsante di Multifunzione per 8 secondi finché il BR-C2 sia spento di nuovo.

Precauzione

- Evitare ogni contatto con liquidi e dal calore estremo

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti

Per domande, assistenza, supporto, o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla sua regione. Si prega d'inserire il suo numero d'ordine di Amazon e il numero del prodotto.

Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com

Nota: Questo documento può offrire solo un servizio post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente da AUKEY. Se il prodotto è stato acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattare direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.

Warranty & Customer Support

For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us at the address below that corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

Amazon EU address: support.eu@aukey.com
Amazon CA address: support.ca@aukey.com
Amazon CN address: support.cn@aukey.com

Notice for US: This note, AUKEY, can only provide after-sale service for products purchased directly from AUKEY. If you have purchased from a different seller, please contact their seller to receive a warranty claim.

Notice for EU: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

Garantie & Kundensupport

Für Anfragen, Hilfen, Unterstützungen oder Garantieansprüche kontaktieren Sie bitte uns per die folgende E-Mail-Adresse. Bitte geben Sie uns dabei Ihre Produktmodellnummer und Amazon-Bestellnummer.

Amazon EU-Bestellungen: support.eu@aukey.com

Notice: Diese Note kann nur den Kundendienst für Produkte anbieten, die direkt von AUKEY gekauft wurden. Wenn Sie von anderen Verkäufern gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie mit dem dazugehörigen Verkäufer.

Notice for EU: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

Reiniciar

Spengere il BR-C2, tenere premuto il Pulsante di Multifunzione per 8 secondi finché il BR-C2 sia spento di nuovo.

Precauzione

- Evitare ogni contatto con liquidi e dal calore estremo

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti

Per domande, assistenza, supporto, o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla sua regione. Si prega d'inserire il suo numero d'ordine di Amazon e il numero del prodotto.

Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com

Nota: Questo documento può offrire solo un servizio post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente da AUKEY. Se il prodotto è stato acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattare direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.

Reiniciar

Spengere il BR-C2, tenere premuto il Pulsante di Multifunzione per 8 secondi finché il BR-C2 sia spento di nuovo.

Precauzione

- Evitare ogni contatto con liquidi e dal calore estremo

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti

Per domande, assistenza, supporto, o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla sua regione. Si prega d'inserire il suo numero d'ordine di Amazon e il numero del prodotto.

Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com

Nota: Questo documento può offrire solo un servizio post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente da AUKEY. Se il prodotto è stato acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattare direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.

Reiniciar

Spengere il BR-C2, tenere premuto il Pulsante di Multifunzione per 8 secondi finché il BR-C2 sia spento di nuovo.

Precauzione

- Evitare ogni contatto con liquidi e dal calore estremo

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti

Per domande, assistenza, supporto, o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla sua regione. Si prega d'inserire il suo numero d'ordine di Amazon e il numero del prodotto.

Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com

Nota: Questo documento può offrire solo un servizio post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente da AUKEY. Se il prodotto è stato acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattare direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.